The system implemented the standard in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, after completing a

comprehensive review of applicable contracts. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections, the change in accounting principle has been applied retrospectively,

and the comparative financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, have been restated.

The primary effects of the restatement include recognition of right-to-use subscription-based IT assets

and related liabilities, as well as reclassification of certain technology-related expenses to amortization

and interest expense.

34  |  Financial

https://gasb.org/page/pronouncement?pageId=/standards-and-guidance/pronouncements/summary-statement-no-96.html
https://gasb.org/page/pronouncement?pageId=/standards-and-guidance/pronouncements/summary-statement-100.html

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

Restatement of Comparative Fiduciary Net Position
and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

(Amounts Expressed in Thousands)

Restated
2024

 As Originally
Reported 2024

 Increase/
(Decrease)

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Asset

Subscription-Based IT
Arrangements - Right-of-Use   $199 $- $199

Liabilities

Subscription Liability - Current 110 - 110

Subscription Liability - Non-Current   77 - 77

Total Liabilities   187 - 187

Net increase in Net Position 12

Statement of Changes in
Fiduciary Net Position

Investment fees and expenses - 117 (117)

Administrative Expenses   137 32 105

Total Expenses   137 149 (12)

Net increase in Net Position 12

The restatement resulted in a net increase in fiduciary net position of $12,000. This increase reflects the

net effect of recognizing capital assets and corresponding liabilities related to subscription-based IT

arrangements. The implementation of GASB 96 also resulted in a net decrease of expenses due to

capitalization of previously expensed amounts.

New Accounting Pronouncements
GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements, was issued in April 2024 to

enhance the usefulness and comparability of governmental financial statements. The Statement refines